
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Local Plan Leadership Group 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Monday, 8th February, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor G Bagnall 
Members: Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
  
 
Public Participation 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity for up to 10 members of the 

public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 

the working day before the meeting. Each speaker will have 4 minutes to make their 

statement. Please write to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk to register your intention to 

speak with Democratic Services. 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to 

readout their questions or statement themselves 

 

Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The 

broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=510&MId=5670&Ver=4


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Housing Study 
 

7 - 21 

 To receive a presentation and report on the Housing Study. 
 

 

4 Feedback on Consultation on Theme 1: Where you live 
 

22 - 32 

 To receive feedback on consultation on theme 1: where you live 
 

 

 



REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Due to the Government’s social distancing measures imposed in the wake of Covid-
19, the way in which the public can participate in Uttlesford District Council meetings 
has changed. Meetings are no longer being held on site or in person and ‘remote 
meetings’ will be held on the virtual meeting platform Zoom until further notice. 
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be 
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage. 
 
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at meetings of the Local Plan Leadership Group. 
Amaximum of 10 speaking slots are available on a first come, first served basis.You 
will need to register your intention to speak with the Democratic Services Officerby 
2pm the working day before the meeting. Please register your intention to speak by 
writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 
369/410/467/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 

 
Councillor J Evans 

  
Officers in 
attendance: 

G Glenday (Assistant Director –Planning), S Miles (Local Plans 
and New Communities Manager), L Mills (New Communities 
Senior Planning Officer), H Richardson (Local Plan and New 
Communities Team Project Officer), C Shanley-Grozavu 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3    ISSUES & OPTIONS  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented the report.  
 
In response to questions, officers clarified the following about the Issues and 
Options stage of developing the new Local Plan: 

 The Community Stakeholder Forum will be considering nine local plan 
themes over a seven-month period. For each topic, there will be an online 
presentation given by an external speaker, followed by an online 
discussion by the forum. Both the speaker’s presentation and a link to the 
full forum meeting will be available for residents to access on the website.  

 To date, the Community Stakeholder Forum have met twice, and a small 
number of residents have already engaged with the consultation, following 
these meetings. It not unusual for consultations to receive a low level of 
responses when they first open, and officers expect it to gain traction as it 
is advertised further through methods such as social media and a leaflet 
drop.  

 All nine local plan themes will remain open throughout the consultation.  

 Officers will be working with multiple organisations, including the 
Environment Agency and Water Board, to provide evidence around 
infrastructure within the new Local Plan.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 The membership of the Community Stakeholder Forum is published on 
the Council’s website and officers are currently gathering short 
biographies on each individual to include alongside this which will 
establish why they have been chosen to represent their special interest 
area.  

 The forum structure is an entirely new idea for developing the Local Plan 
and the membership of the Community Stakeholder Forum came from 
officers asking networks for nominations of people they think would be 
appropriate. 

 The Special interest areas originated from a report which was previously 
present to and agreed by the working group.  

 
Members raised concerns about the membership of the Community Stakeholder 
Forum, particularly around the recruitment process and the bias to the north of 
the district. It was confirmed that the panel is not intended to represent the whole 
community, but rather to generate a conversation for the public to comment on, 
however officers recognised that the majority of members were from northern 
areas of the district so ensured that the outstanding vacancies were sourced 
from southern areas.  Councillors thanked officers for listening to members and 
changing the process in light of their concerns.  
 
In addition, members requested that officers consider holding another Town and 
Parish Council Forum as this would allow another opportunity for stakeholders to 
engage with the consultation.  
 
AGREED: That the proposed approach set out in this report be noted. 
 
 

4    CALL FOR SITES  
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer presented the report and 
introduced the three options for mapping to accompany the call for sites.  
 
Members discussed their preferences and indicated that, should content maps 
be chosen, officers consider including addition information on the maps, such as 
Metropolitan Green Belt and healthcare facilities, including those across the 
district border which are used by Uttlesford residents. They recognised that, in 
developing a new local plan, there was an opportunity for fresh thinking and that 
the plan needs to reflect changing needs in areas such as employment, 
transport, internet and climate change.  
 
In response to further member’s questions about the Call for Sites process, 
officers clarified the following: 

 A Call for Site will be put out and officers will then seek to develop a 
strategy with options for delivering the Local Plan. By developing a 
strategy, submissions can then be assessed on whether they can satisfy 
the requirements set out.  

 The assessment criteria will also consider information not currently 
included on the maps, such as GP surgeries and Metropolitan Green Belt.  

Page 5



 

 
 

 If officers do not receive submissions which satisfy their strategy’s 
requirements, they will then approach local site owners and ask them to 
consider putting their site forward.  

 The transport forecast for Stansted Airport is out of date, along with the 
evidence base which was used to inform the previous Local Plan. Officers 
are in touch with the Department for Transport and have requested 
guidance to support transport assessments. This, however, does not 
impact the Call for Sites.  

 Officers will consider a range of site for residential and commercial use. In 
the case of larger sites, they could also be considered for mixed usage.  

 
Councillor Lees proposed, and Councillor Reeves seconded, a motion that the 
group recommend Option 3. This was agreed unanimously.  
 
AGREED: That  

1. the Group’s preference for the mapping to accompany the call for sites is 
option three (usings a set of context maps) 

2. the Group endorse the proposed approach to preparing a site submission 
form, subject to any amendments agreed with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
 

5    LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP: DRAFT MEETING SCHEDULE  
 
The group noted the draft meeting schedule for February to June 2021. 
 
 

Page 6



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Monday 8 February 
2021 

Title: Housing Study 

Report 
Author: 

Simon Payne, Local Plan Project Manager 

spayne@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Summary 
 
1. A Housing Study was commissioned by the District Council and Braintree 

District Council to inform future local plan policies and forthcoming reviews of 
the Councils’ Housing Strategies. The Study was intended to consider, 
amongst other matters, the issue of the affordability of housing and the need 
to help younger people get on the housing ladder. This report sets out the key 
findings that are relevant to Uttlesford and asks the Group to note the findings. 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Group is invited to note and comment on the findings set out in this 

Housing Study. 

3. The Group confirms that the Study is added to the evidence base of new local 
plan. 

Financial Implications 
 
4. Costs associated with implementing recommendations in the report will be the 

subject to future reports as part of the preparation of the local plan and a 
Review of the Council’s Housing Strategy 

 
Background Papers 
 
5. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report: 
 

  Full Report on the Housing Study 
 
Impact  
 
6.        

Communication/Consultation N/a 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities The Study addresses equality issues in 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



considering housing strategy, 

Health and Safety N/a 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

The proposed approach is in accordance 
with statutory planning requirements. 

Sustainability The approach is consistent with the 
Council’s objectives on sustainability. 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace N/a 

 
Situation 
 
7. Officers in the Planning and Housing Departments worked together in 

commissioning the Study. The work was originally commissioned when 

Uttlesford and Braintree Councils were planning to deliver Garden 

Communities, one of which straddled the District Boundary between the two 

Councils.  After the Study started Uttlesford withdrew its plan from the 

examination process (Braintree also withdr
[...]
e Study (Executive Summary attached as Appendix) 

New Homes 

 
a. For those at the beginning of the housing ladder (households with low 

incomes who do not have suitable accommodation) there is an 

ongoing need for rented affordable housing and this should ideally be 

part of all new housing schemes.  Community led housing schemes 

could be encouraged to provide rented affordable housing. 

b. For those on higher incomes and at other end of housing ladder there 

is a need for a diversity of housing to recognise peoples’ changing 

housing needs as families grow and then decrease. There is a role of 

custom and self-build housing and for market rented accommodation.  

Build to rent funded by institutional investors can meet a range of 

housing needs and offers a more secure form of renting as the 

investor is looking for long term returns.  Demand for rented 

accommodation will be highest in locations near to large employment 

areas. It is suggested that the Council test the market with an 

interested developer.  

c. For those on intermediate incomes (in the middle of the ladder) the 

Study recommends looking at a range of options - a local Living Rent; 

shared ownership; equity share. 

d. For those with specialist housing needs, some will access social 

rented options.  The District Council is producing a Housing Strategy 

which will consider such needs along with retirement housing and 

housing with care options.  

e. Councils will need to work with gypsy & traveller organisations to 

deliver the identified needs. 

Housing Need and Demand 

 
f. In terms of affordable rented accommodation, highest need is for 1 or 

2 bedrooms. 

g. There are benefits of developing housing for the older person in 

strategic sites as design of housing can be adaptable and of wider 

environment accessible by foot, cycle or mobility scooter. 

h. Early engagement with site promoters to discuss housing mix is 

suggested 

Page 9



Employment 

 
i. The Study
[...]
ps outlined in this study 

c. Develop your approach towards the use of Modern Methods of Construction, 
through site visits and discussion with Swan and other local housing 
associations  

d. Assess the monetary and non-monetary value of a long-term lease arrangement 
with an institutional investor for delivery of social rented homes 

e. Evaluate direct delivery or management of market rented homes by the council 
through a wholly owned company  

f. Amend the Allocations Policy to widen access to affordable housing, through 
easing the local connection requirements.  

g. Adopt the themes of choice, engagement, collaboration, partnership and 
delivery for the new Housing Strategy, lifting work from this study as 
appropriate.  

Planning, determining, and delivering new communities 
 

7. Ensure the governance structures for New Communities enable both internal public 
sector discussion and strategic dialogue with the promoter or developer 

8. Ensure planning policies encourage diversity of tenure and welcome innovation 

9. Set aspirational goals for accessibility, adaptability and connectivity to ensure your 
homes are fit for people of all ages and abilities; and enable home working and study 

10. Encourage very early engagement to share information on the identified needs of 
particular groups including those with specialist housing needs, and Gypsies and 
Travellers 

11. Agree Local Lettings Policies for New Communities in order to create balanced 
communities 

12. Ensure a monitoring and review system is in place for each New Community in order 
to collect the evidence to underpin future planning decisions 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Monday, 8 
February 2021 

Title: Feedback on Consultation on Theme 1: Where 
you live 

Report 
Author: 

Sarah Nicholas, New Communities Senior 
Planning Officer 

snicholas@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report feeds back on the comments received on the First Consultation 
(Issues and Options) Theme 1: Where you live. 

Recommendations 
 

2. That members note 

a. the consultation responses and the Forum’s views 

b. potential actions to address issues 

c. that no final recommendations will be made until all comments have 
been considered (consultation ends 21 April 2021) 

3. That members, if desired, provide any feedback e.g. for officers to consider 
later when making final recommendations, for Forum members’ reference. 

Financial Implications 
 

2. None at this stage. 
 
Background Papers 

 
3. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

Impact  
 

4.  None 

Communication/Consultation Consultation is on going 

Community Safety n/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
equalities and Health Impact Assessment 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



Health and Safety n/a 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

n/a 

Sustainability Forthcoming policies will need to meet the 
sustainability objective of the Council 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace n/a 

 
Situation 
 

Background 

5. In preparation to the formal consultation on a draft Local Plan the Council is 
consulting on a series of 9 themes.  The starting point for the consultation on 
each theme is the Community Stakeholder Forum whose purpose is to inform, 
start a discussion and generate comment.  

6. The first theme was on the topic of Where You Live and was discussed by the 
Community Stakeholder Forum on 11 November.  The Forum heard a 
presentation from Dr Noha Nasser on ‘15-minute neighbourhoods’ and then 
discussed the points raised in her presentation.  Dr Nasser’s presentation and 
a video of the Forum are available on the website.   

7. Following the Forum the theme was open for public consultation asking the 
general question of ‘What do you value about where you live and how would 
you like to see it improve in the future?’.  People are invited to make 
comments up to the close of the whole consultation on all the themes on 21 
April.  However, comments received within the first four weeks would be 
summarised and presented back to the Forum for comment and to this 
working group.  

Summary of consultation responses 

8. Between the 11 November and 9 December 2020, 33 people responded to the 
theme.   

9. Appendix 1 is a summary of these comments.  Common themes are shown on 
the infographic adapted from the consultation document.  This is followed by a 
more detailed summary of the comments.   

Community Stakeholder response 

10. Appendix 1 was discussed by the Community Stakeholder Forum on 13 
January 2021.  They were asked to consider if any of the comments were 
particularly pertinent, surprising or hadn’t raised an issue.  

Page 23

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/Consultation-and-the-Community-Stakeholder-Forum


11. Some members were surprised by the comments about lack of open space.  
Others felt that these comments related to large green amenity spaces.  
Whereas there is a lot of farmland there are less parks.  The importance of 
having a large area of open space to relieve the pressure on Hatfield Forest 
was specifically mentioned.   

12. The appropriateness of a 15-minute community to a rural district was 
questioned.  It was considered that village populations are too small to support 
a 15-minute neighbourhood and that people had to drive to larger towns.  An 
alternative view was put forward that providing more services locally reduced 
the need for car journeys.  It could also be a reason to stop sprawling 
development.   

13. The responses clearly showed that people are proud of where they live; proud 
of the heritage and feel strongly that it needs to be protected.  

Officer comments 

14. The places that people valued are recognised and the local plan needs the 
appropriate protection policies.  Strong design policies are needed to deliver 
develo
[...]
n theme 4)  

What happens next 

21. The consultation on this theme remains open until 21 April 2021.  

22. Officers and the Forum will consider any feedback made by members at this 
meeting.  Final recommendations, taking into account all comments on all 
themes will be prepared after the close of consultation in April.  The Council 
will use the comments to determine its vision, strategy, policies and prepare 
the draft Local Plan.  

23. Early comments made on Theme 2: Character and Heritage will be presented 
to the next meeting of the Working Group. 

Risk Analysis 
 

24.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Insufficient regard 
is given to the 
comments 
received on the 
consultation 

1 Little 3: Could lead 
to unsound 
plan. 

Members and officers 
to carefully consider 
results of consultation, 
and clearly explain 
reasons for decisions 
made.   

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 25



   
 

   
 

P
age 26



   
 

   
 

Built environment: What do you like about the built character of where you live? 

General comments 

Value the spread of small towns and villages across District which have preserved much of 

the area’s historical, cultural and community worth. 

Is 15 min neighbourhood appropriate to rural district? People like rural location/isolation of 

village life. 

Delivering a15 minute community doesn’t require a new settlement. Existing settlements 

would benefit from selective small-scale development to provide affordable housing, local 

facilities and improved public transport.   

Changes in working habits resulting from technology advances (notably fibre & Zoom) and 

accelerated by the Covid crisis are likely to increase demand for housing in rural villages. 

Equally, the climate crisis requires a significant shift away fr
[...]
retirees, few young families due to limited and expensive 
housing.  
 

Great Chesterford The village is the right size to have a sense of community. 
There are thriving societies and other groups. 
 

Page 31



   
 

   
 

Great Dunmow Value community spirit and broad mix of people. 
 

Little Easton People have made conscious choice to live in small village 
community 
 

Saffron Walden  The town has a strong community spirit with active participation. 
 

Takeley Village has sense of community but falls to a small minority of 
dedicated individuals to nurture and sustain the community spirit. 
 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Housing Study
	(3a) Ark Housing Study Report Executive Summary

	4 Feedback on Consultation on Theme 1: Where you live
	Appendix 1 Summary of comments on Theme 1: Where you live




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
MONDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 
 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 

Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 
S Merifield, R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
 
Councillor J Evans 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), J Hill (Planning Policy 
Officer), P Lock (Housing Enabling and Development Officer), 
S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities Manager), S Payne 
(Garden Communities Project Manager), C Shanley-Grozavu 
(Democratic Services Officer) and J Snare (Housing Strategy 
and Operations Manager) 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3    HOUSING STUDY  
 
Members received a presentation from Ark Consultancy regarding a Housing 
Study which was commissioned by Uttlesford District Council and Braintree 
District Council to inform future local plan policies and forthcoming reviews of the 
Councils’ Housing Strategies. 
 
Members discussed the findings of the report and the following was noted:  

 There is a need to gather further evidence around the housing needs of 
local residents and businesses. Members urged officers to speak to 
residents and businesses for their ideas for the Council’s housing offer 
and to commission a study similar to Addenbrookes and the Wellcome 
Trust.  

 In producing the Local Plan, it was important to align the employment and 
housing strategy so that subsequent polices are able to work in unison. 
Members discussed the need for a clear employment strategy which is 
supported by the housing strategy as well as reflects local housing need.  

 Co-operation with neighbouring authorities is key in creating cohesive 
communities along district boundaries.  

 The majority of Uttlesford residents earn below the nation average 
income. To make an impact in meeting people’s housing needs, the 



 

 
 

committee considered ideas such as reviewing the Housing Register to 
look into the needs of those who are not classified as a priority and 
broadening the eligibility criteria, developing a local living rent and 
speaking to those interested in self and custom builds. 

 There is an affordability perception that Uttlesford was “sucking in” capita 
from neighbouring districts, such as Chingford and Epping, where the 
market value is typically higher. Officers must consider what are the 
housing offers and pressures in surrounding areas and what does this 
mean for Uttlesford’s offer to residents. 

 Officers currently hold no data on residents moving into new builds over 
the last 5 years. Members suggested collaborating with housebuilders on 
customer satisfaction surveys, adding questions onto the registration for 
council tax and using data from the upcoming census.  

 
Members were requested to forward any further questions to the Local Plan 
Project Manager 
 
Cllr Light left the meeting at 19:30  
Cllr Evans left the meeting at 19:58 and returned at 20:30 
 
 

4    FEEDBACK ON CONSULTATION ON THEME 1: WHERE YOU LIVE  
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager presented a report on the 
comments received on the first consultation theme. The first theme was on the 
topic of “Where You Live” and was discussed by the Community Stakeholder 
Forum on 11 November. Following the Forum, the theme was open for public 
consultation and in the first four weeks, 33 responses had been received, 
including some from members of the public. People are invited to make 
comments up to the close of the whole consultation on all the themes on 21 April 
2021. 
 
During discussion, members highlighted their concerns regarding the lack of 
engagement in the consultation process from some parishes in the district where 
they may feel that a new Local Plan will not affect them or that completing the 
consultation is a lot of work for a low return. The Group agreed that it was 
important to engage with parishes and their communities at the early stages of 
the Local Plan process, as it is difficult to make representations once decisions 
are been made. To generate more engagement, members encouraged officers 
to look into sending a reminder out in the upcoming Council Tax mailing, which 
would explain what a Local Plan is and include some questions to gain further 
evidence.  
 
Members also suggested officers conduct a sample survey of residents who 
recently moved into new builds, to gain insight into the profile of people moving 
into Uttlesford from other areas and their choices for choosing the district.  
 
The meeting closed at 20:45 
 
 


